Respondent and Firm shall not in the future violate the provisions of Title 34, Chapter

11. Code of Alabama 1975.

2. Respondent understands this Consent Order and subsequent Final Order will

become a matter of public record.

Respondent and Firm shall jointly pay the Board six hundred forty six dollars3.

($646.00) for expenses incurred during the investigation and shall pay a civil penalty to the

State of Alabama General Fund of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for a total of $1,646.00.

These monetary payments shall be payable in consecutive minimum monthly installments of